
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Finance Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 18 JULY 2023 

Time: 12.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 

Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Rehana Ameer 
Shahnan Bakth 
Brendan Barns 
Emily Benn 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Aaron Anthony Jose Hasan D'Souza 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Sophie Anne Fernandes 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Elizabeth Anne King 
Gregory Lawrence 
 

Alderman Tim Levene 
Paul Martinelli 
Catherine McGuinness 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Deputy Brian Mooney 
Eamonn Mullally 
Benjamin Murphy 
Paul Singh 
Tom Sleigh 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
Deputy James Thomson 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Deputy Christopher Hayward, Policy 
and Resources Committee (Ex-
Officio Member) 
Deputy Keith Bottomley, Policy and 
Resources Committee (Ex-Officio 
Member) 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Ben Dunleavy ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 



3 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 6 June 
2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
4. FORWARD PLAN 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
5. ACTION TRACKER 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
6. UPDATE FROM THE OPERATIONAL PROPERTY & PROJECTS SUB-

COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 JULY 2023 
For Information 

 
 

7. UPDATE ON BUDGET SETTING APPROACH 23/24 
 

 The Chamberlain to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
8. CAPITAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REVENUE PROJECT OUTTURN 2022/23 FOR 

CITY FUND AND CITY’S CASH 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 



4 
 

9. 2022-23 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 32) 

 
10. REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 22/23 
 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain, the Chief Operating Officer, the Town Clerk and 
Chief Executive, the City Surveyor, the Remembrancer and the Director of 
Community and Children's Services. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 46) 

 
11. CHAMBERLAIN'S BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 END OF YEAR UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 62) 

 
12. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 63 - 72) 

 
13. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 

PROCEDURES 
 

 Report of the Deputy Town Clerk.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 76) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 



5 
 

  
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 77 - 80) 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC UPDATE FROM THE OPERATIONAL PROPERTY & PROJECTS 

SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 JULY 2023 
For Information 

 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC ACTION TRACKER 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 81 - 82) 

 
20. MAJOR PROJECTS - HIGH LEVEL FORECASTS AND CASH FLOW 
 

 Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Operating Officer. 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 83 - 92) 

 
21. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 

URGENCY PROCEDURES 
 

 The Town Clerk to be heard. 
 

 For Information 
  

 
22. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 6 June 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 12.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Rehana Ameer 
Shahnan Bakth 
Brendan Barns 
Emily Benn 
James Bromiley-Davis 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
 

Steve Goodman OBE 
Michael Hudson 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penney 
Elizabeth Anne King 
Paul Martinelli 
Eamonn Mullally 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

Officers: 
Ian Thomas - Chief Executive and Town Clerk 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller and City Solicitor 

Emma Moore - Chief Operating Officer 

Sonia Virdee - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Wilkinson 
Julie Mayer 

- City Surveyor 
- Town Clerks 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Andrien Meyers, Deputy 
James Thomson, Deputy Christopher Hayward, Deputy Madush Gupta and 
Ben Murphy.  Madush Gupta and Ben Murphy joined the meeting remotely.   
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 
16th May be approved as an accurate record.  
 
Matters arsing 
The Chairman advised of the following Chairman’s nominations, made after the 
last meeting of the Committee: 
 

• Madush Gupta – Communications Sub Committee 

• Randall Anderson - Guildhall Club 

• James Bromiley-Davis – Audit and Risk Management Committee  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



• Eammon Mulally  – Digital Services Committee 

• Nicholas Bensted Smith  – Mayoralty and Shrieval Allowances 
 

4. FINANCE COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN  
The Chamberlain advised that the update in respect of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) could be removed, noting that the Committee would 
receive the proposed scope and timescale at the July Meeting.   Members 
noted that the CIL Review will require a substantial amount of work, involving a 
public examination and extensive evidence.   
 

5. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PROPERTY AND 
PROJECTS SUB COMMITTEE  
The Sub Committee had met the previous day and there were no specific 
updates from the public part of the agenda. 
 

6. EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE WORKING GROUP - UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which sought approval 
of the proposed work programme, for the 2023/24 financial year, and to the 
composition of the Efficiency and Performance Working Group. The Town Clerk 
would be writing to all Members after the meeting, to seek expressions of 
interest, noting that a couple of Members had indicated a willingness to serve.  
 
During the discussion on the report, Members noted the Finance Committee’s 
role in setting the financial envelope, to enable Policy and Resources 
Committee and the Resource Allocation Sub Committee to allocate funding.  
The Finance Committee also sets the affordability envelope, to drive savings 
and income growth, and the Chair stressed the importance of the Committee’s 
role in reviewing spending.  There was a suggestion in that future reports of this 
nature could be more succinct.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
- The proposed work programme for the Efficiency and Performance 

Working Party be approved.   
 
2. The terms of reference and composition of the Efficiency and Performance 

working party be approved as follows: 
 

- Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Finance Committee  

- Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Operational Property and 
Project Sub Committee 

- 4 Members of the Finance Committee, not 2 Members from 
Corporate Services and Digital Services Committee, as set out in the 
report.   

 

 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

7. REVIEW OF THE FINANCE REGULATIONS  
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain in respect of a revision 
to the City Corporation’s Financial Regulations.  The Chamberlain explained 
that the ongoing reviews of projects and procurement would need to take place 
first, over the Summer of 2023.  Members noted that the revisions set out in the 
report effectively ‘tidy up’ the officer delegations.  The Chief Operating Officer 
added that the various interdependencies between the regulations would need 
to be future proofed.   Members asked if future versions could show track 
changes, indicating where updates had been made. 
 
Whilst the Chairman and Deputy Chairman supported the report, the Chairman 
stressed that this is strongly caveated by their expectation of significant 
efficiency improvements by the end of the financial year.   The Chairman 
reiterated the Finance Committee’s objective in making the whole City 
Corporation more efficient; by helping officers to fulfil their roles and giving 
Members confidence in financial controls.  The Chamberlain advised that the 
Finance Regulations covered controls largely operated by officers; but that 
training in overall suite of financial procedures  would be offered as part of the 
Member Development Programme.       
 
RESOLVED, that : 
 
1. The revised Financial Regulations be approved, as set out in the appendix 

to the report.  
 
2. Authority be delegated to the Chamberlain to amend the regulations in 

respect of any changes that may need to be made as a result of the 
reviews of the Project Procedure and Procurement Code; and 

 
3. The next review of the regulations will be undertaken early in 2024, to pick 

up any further changes required, with the outcome being reported to the 
Finance Committee in the Spring of 2024. 

 
8. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain, which provided an  
update on the risks the Chamberlain’s department faces. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

9. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
 
There were no public decisions taken under Delegated Authority or Urgency 
Procedures since the last meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 9



10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 
A Member asked about the increase in service charges on the Barbican Estate, 
which had effectively doubled for a range of reasons, the most significant being 
the need to renew the lifts in the tower blocks.  However, as it was now very 
unlikely that this work would be done within this financial year, the Chamberlain 
agreed to look at a revised estimate. 
 
The Town Clerk stressed the importance of modernising the City Corporation’s 
business processes, particularly in respect of calculating service charges.  
Members noted the ongoing review of the Barbican Estate Office, which is 
seeking to address this and similar issues.  The outcome of the review would 
be reported back to this Committee in September, in terms of financial 
regularity and value for money, with the wider issues being reported to the 
relevant Committees.  
 
The Chamberlain explained that, under the City Fund’s Regulations, it is not 
possible to have a ‘sinking fund’. Members were asked to be mindful of the age 
of the Barbican Estate and the implications in respect of service charges.  The 
Chamberlain would be looking at the budgetary process and balancing charges 
with the new Executive Director and Housing Finance Team. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
 
13-20            3 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED, That – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th May 
2023 be approved.   
 

14. REPORT OF THE WORK OF THE OPERATIONAL PROPERTY AND 
PROJECTS SUB-COMMITTEES - NON-PUBLIC ISSUES  
The Committee noted the key discussions which had taken place during non-
public session of the meeting of the Sub Committee held on 5th June 2023. 
 

15. HIGH-LEVEL MAJOR PROJECTS UPDATE  
The Director of Financial Services was heard. 
 
 

Page 10



16. KORN FERRY REVIEW OF PAY AWARD  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Chief Operating 
Officer 
 

17. ARCHITECTS FRAMEWORK AWARD - CONTRACT AWARD  
The Committee considered an approved a report of the Chief Operating Officer 
and the City Surveyor. 
 

18. MINOR WORKS MEASURED TERM CONTRACTS - AWARD REPORT  
The Committee considered an approved a report of the Chief Operating Officer 
and the City Surveyor. 
 

19. BARBICAN RENEWAL - DESIGN DEVELOPMENT  
The Committee considered an approved a report of the Chief Operating Officer 
and the City Surveyor. 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee noted a non-public decision taken under delegated authority 
since the last meeting. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

22. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Updated as at: 10 July 2023 

FINANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME 2023-24  

 May -23 June-23 July-23 Sept-23 
 

Oct-23 
 

Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan -24 Feb-24 Mar-24 

Budget Setting Process & 
Medium-Term Financial 
Planning 

  Update on Budget 
setting approach 
23/24 
 
Capital Funding 
Update 2022/23  
 
 

   Autumn Budget 
 
Finance Committee’s 
Estimate report 
 
Financial Strategy for 
Bow-wave of Cyclical 
Works 
 

2024/25 
Annual Capital Bids 

City Fund Budget 
Report and Medium-
Term Financial 
Strategy 
 
City Cash Budget 
report and Medium-
Term Financial 
Strategy 

 
 

Effective Financial 
Management 
Arrangements for The City 
Corporation 
 
 
  

Interest rates for Loan 
Facilities 
 
High-level Major 
Projects cashflow – 
update 
 
Savills Report/HRA 
 
Disaster 
Recovery/Summary  
Of Charitable Giving 
 
ERP Governance 
Report  
 
 

High-level Major 
Projects cashflow  
 
Architectural Services 
Framework Lots 
1,2&4 - Committee 
Award Report 
 
Minor works 
measured term 
contracts 
 

[...]
EMBERS
Briefing with  

senior

Members on  
MTFP

MEMBERS
Member led Bilateral 
meetings with Service 

Cttee and Chief Officers 
- TBC

OFFICERS
Budget Timetable and Instructions set 

out to Chief Officers

OFFICERS
Officer led Star Chambers

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



Committee(s): 
Finance Committee  

Dated: 
18/07/2023 

Subject:  
Capital and Supplementary Revenue Project Outturn 
2022/23 for City Fund and City’s Cash 

Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

Capital and SRP projects 
impact across most areas of 
service delivery and property 
investment 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of:  
Chief Financial Officer and Chamberlain 

For Information 

Report author:  
Keisha Thomas – Interim Group Accountant (Capital) 

 

 

Summary 
 

This report provides a summary of the 2022/23 outturn for Capital and Supplementary 
Revenue Projects (SRPs) for City Fund and City’s Cash. In accordance with changes 
arising from the governance review, the Bridge House Estates figures have been 
excluded and will be reported direct to the Bridge House Board. 
 
Actual capital and SRP expenditure in 2022/23 amounted to £284.8m comprising 
£114.2m and £170.6m across City Fund and City’s Cash respectively, representing a 
combined net £131.6m less than the approved Capital Programme of £416.4m.  The 
difference is largely due to delays in attaining planning permissions, grant payments, 
and some contract management challenges within the large schemes.  Finance 
colleagues will work with project managers to ensure that an accurate profile of 
planned expenditure is reflected in the budget. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are asked to note the contents of this repor
[...]
 year linked to the economic 
climate and the need to fully embed the TOM changes, it is recommended and 
endorsed by the Chamberlain in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
of RASC that the deficit carry forward provision be waived for 2022/23 with the 
exception of the following departments:  
1) Remembrancer, who had an adverse outturn position of £44k. This was caused by 

increased hospitality costs for events. It is recommended the pricing model is 
reviewed and the overspend is carried forward and recovered from the 2023/24 
Local risk budget.   

2) City Surveyor, £219k overspend, relating to overspend on reactive maintenance to 
be carried forward and recovered from the 2023/24 Local risk budget.  

This is subject to further scrutiny of these departments/service areas and routine 
monitoring throughout the year. Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Recommendation(s) 
 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the provisional outturn for the year ended 31 March 2023. 

• Agree to waive the deficit carry forward provision for the Chief Executive 

and Town Clerk, City Surveyor (£0.4m) and The Executive Director of 

Community & Childrens Services. 

• Note that the overspend incurred by the Remembrancer and City 

Surveyor totalling £0.044m and £0.219m respectively is carried forward 

for recovery from the 2023-24 budget. 

 

Main Report 

 
Background 

 
 

1. This report summarises the 2022-23 provisional outturn position for City Fund and 
City’s Cash.  In March 2022, the Court of Common Council set an original budget 
across both funds of £226m. This budget was amended as part of the revised 
budget process and to reflect resource changes agreed by Court of Common 
Council. The final budget for the year is £243.9m. 

 

Current Position 

 
 

2. Net expenditure for year against the final budget totalled £207.4m, resulting in a 
£36.5m better than budget position, or a 18% variance. The below table splits this 
variance between local risk (spend under Ch
[...]
d the 
recommendations at its meeting on 3 July 2023. The request for a decision 
under urgency was sought from the Finance Committee in order to meet the 12 
July deadline for the Court of Common Council, as the Finance Committee 
would meet after this. A decision from the July meeting of the court is necessary 
as going out to re-tender at this time is not a viable option. Delivery is expected 
to start from September 2023, and there would not be sufficient time to allow a 
new supplier to mobilise if the decision was delayed. Furthermore, if the City 
Corporation were to do nothing, and was unable to provide additional support, 
officers believe that the Central London sub-region would be the only part of 
England and Wales where the place and train support is not available, which 
would thus present a reputational risk for Central London Forward and the City 
Corporation. 

7. A decision under urgency was accordingly sought and received from the Town 
Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Finance 
Committee, on 4 July 2023 for the following recommendations: 

• Approve an increase in contract value of £6m, to give a total value of £89.6m. 

8.  A report from the Finance Committee will be submitted to the Court at its 20 July 
meeting. 

 

Background Papers 

Increase in contract value - Work and Health Programme - Central London Works 
(Joint Report of the Executive Director, Innovation & Growth and the Chief Operating 
Officer) 
 
Ben Dunleavy 
Governance Officer 
Deputy Town Clerk’s Department 
E: ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 76



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Action Tracker
	7 Update on Budget setting approach 23/24
	8 Capital and Supplementary Revenue Project Outturn 2022/23 for City Fund and City’s Cash
	9 2022-23 Provisional Outturn
	Appendix 1 - 2022-23 Outturn by Chief Officer (all risks)
	Appendix 2 - 2022-23 Local Risk Outturn by Chief Officer

	10 Revenue Outturn report 22/23
	11 Chamberlain's Business Plan 2022/23 end of year update
	BP update appendix 1  July Finance Committee
	Chamberlains Business Plan 2022-23

	12 Chamberlain's Departmental Risk Management Update
	Appendix 1 - Risk Register

	13 Decisions taken under delegated authority and urgency procedures
	17 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	19 Non-Public Action Tracker
	20 Major Projects - high level forecasts and cash flow
	Appendix 1 MPMO Dashboard - FINAL
	Appendix 2 Finance Slides v1.1 FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 18 July 2023  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Tuesday, 
18 July 2023 at 12.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Deputy Randall Anderson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Shahnan Bakth 
Brendan Barns 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
James St John Davis 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Steve Goodman OBE 
Michael Hudson 
Deputy Elizabeth King 
 

Alderman Tim Levene 
Paul Martinelli 
Deputy Andrien Meyers 
Eamonn Mullally 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
Luis Felipe Tilleria 
Deputy James Thomson 
James Tumbridge 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Ben Dunleavy - Town Clerk's Department 

Frank Marchione - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Mark Paddon - Chamberlain's Department 

Harinder Thandi -  

Ian Thomas, CBE -  

Genine Whitehorne - Chief Operating Officer's Department 

Monica Patel - Chief Operating Officer's Department 

Sonia Sharma - Chamberlain's Department 

Radwan Ahmed - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Christopher Hayward, 
Alderman Robert Hughes-Penny and Sir Michael Snyder. 
 
Emily Benn, Deputy Madush Gupta, Catherine McGuinness, Benjamin Murphy 
and Deputy Philip Woodhouse observed the meeting virtually. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 6 
June 2023 be approved as an accurate record subject to the following 
amendment: 

• Correction to the spelling of ‘arising’ in Item 3 
 
Matters arising 

The Chairman thanked Members who had volunteered and advised that he had 
made the following appointments to the Efficiency and Performance Working 
Party: 
 

• Nick Bensted-Smith 

• Steve Goodman 

• Michael Hudson 

• Aaron D’Souza 

• Ben Murphy 
 
The Chairman also suggested that the Working Party should have a quorum of 
four members. 
 

4. ACTION TRACKER  
Members received the Committee’s Action Tracker.  
 
The Chamberlain informed Members that the External Auditors for the 20/21 
statement of accounts expected to sign these off by 2 August 2023. This would 
allow for the progression of work on the 21/22 and 22/23 accounts. 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN  
Members received the Committee’s Forward Plan. 
 
The Chief Strategy Officer informed Members that the Committee would 
receive reports on the Corporate Plan and the TOM in Autumn 2023. 
 
A Member requested that officers prioritise a timeline for reviewing the status of 
the bow-wave and update the next meeting. 
 

6. UPDATE FROM THE OPERATIONAL PROPERTY & PROJECTS SUB-
COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 JULY 2023  
Members noted that a paper going to the Court of Common Council meeting on 
20 July proposed several changes to the Finance Committee’s terms of 
reference. The recommendations related to the projects governance, with one 
proposal being the reconfiguration of the Operational Property & Projects Sub-
Committee to form the Projects and Procurement Sub-Committee reporting 
directly to the Finance Committee which was felt appropriate and removed a 
double reporting line. 
 

7. UPDATE ON BUDGET SETTING APPROACH 23/24  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain relative to the budget setting 
approach for 2023/24.  



 
The Chairman highlighted the briefing meeting to be held with senior Members 
in December, before the budgets were submitted to the Finance Committee, 
and suggested that members of the Efficiency and Performance Working Party 
should be invited to this once the date had been set.  
 
Members noted a developing trend in which departments were overspending 
more frequently than underspending. At the request of the Chairman, the 
Chamberlain clarified the processes by which overspends and underspends 
were handled. Service committees and chief officers were expected to manage 
within their budgets, but there was scope for conversations on overspends in 
particular risk areas. Although any change from the decision made by the 
Policy and Resources Committee was a change in resource allocation, the 
Chamberlain said that if it was a reasonable request, and the Finance 
Committee was sympathetic, there were two methods. The budget could be 
revised, or the Chamberlain could try to accommodate the request in the overall 
envelope. Some judgements could be made at the revised budget stage. This 
had not occurred previously as there had mainly been underspends, but the 
Chamberlain expected to see it happen far more. Some of the risks in budgets 
would have numbers addressed. There was a contingency budget for inflation. 

At the request of a Member, Officers undertook to provide a road map setting 
out the Corporate Plan timeline alongside the budget timelines. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

8. CAPITAL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REVENUE PROJECT OUTTURN 2022/23 
FOR CITY FUND AND CITY’S CASH  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain relative to the capital and 
supplementary revenue project outturn for 2022/23, 
 
The Chairman informed Members that he had requested for separate reports 
for each Fund in future in order to ensure better understanding of the different 
purposes and strains relevant to each Fund.  
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

9. 2022-23 PROVISIONAL OUTTURN  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain relating the provisional outturn 
for 2022-23. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain confirmed that she 
was seeking the Committee’s permission to change her delegations regarding 
deficit carry forward provisions for the three presented departments.  
 
A Member asked if future budget-setting report, particularly in relation to capital 
spend, could include activity indicators linking spending and delivery. The 
Chamberlain replied that reporting on capital would be brought to the 
Committee on a quarterly basis, starting in October. She would welcome 
Members input as to what indicators they would find useful for the future. 
 



At the request of a Member, officers undertook to provide further information on 
the variations in the Policy and Resources Committee’s budget.  
 
A Member asked the Chamberlain to clarify the responsibilities of service 
committees for keeping within their budget. In reply, the Chamberlain said 
Committees received information reports advising progress against budget and 
were responsible for keeping within budget. Nevertheless, there were concerns 
whether budget reports contained appropriate information to allow informed 
decisions on resource prioritisation in the event of over or under spend. The 
Chamberlain undertook to reflect on the latter point.  
 
Members noted that the variances in the Town Clerk’s budget reflected 
changes resulting from the TOM.  
 
RESOLVED, that – Members: 

• Note the provisional outturn for the year ended 31 March 2023. 

• Agree to waive the deficit carry forward provision for the Chief Executive 
and Town Clerk, City Surveyor (£0.4m) and The Executive Director of 
Community & Childrens Services. 

• Note that the overspends incurred respectively by the Remembrancer and City 
Surveyor totalling £0.044m and £0.219m   for recovery from the 2023-24 
budget. 

 
10. REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT 22/23  

Members received a report of the Chamberlain relative to the revenue outturn 
for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

11. CHAMBERLAIN'S BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 END OF YEAR UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain providing an end of year update 
on the Departmental business plan for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

12. CHAMBERLAIN'S DEPARTMENTAL RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain providing an end of year update 
on the Departmental business plan for 2022/23. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 

13. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND URGENCY 
PROCEDURES  
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Town Clerk relative to 
decisions taken between meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that, – the report be received and its contents noted. 
 



14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman informed Members that he and the Deputy Chairman felt it 
sensible to change the Finance Committee’s ex-officio positions on other 
Committees open to the appointment of nominees, with the exception of the 
Policy and Resources Committee. This change would require a decision of 
each relevant Committee to change their terms of reference. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to use his office in the Guildhall which he used 
infrequently. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No. Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 
16-24, 26, 27 3 
25 1 and 3 
 
 

17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 were approved as 
an accurate record. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC UPDATE FROM THE OPERATIONAL PROPERTY & 
PROJECTS SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 3 JULY 2023  
There was no update. 
 

19. NON-PUBLIC ACTION TRACKER  
Members received the non-public section of the Committee’s Action Tracker.  
 

20. PROPOSAL TO TRANSFER THE BARKING REACH SITE FROM BARKING 
POWER LIMITED TO CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain relative to the Barking Reach 
Site. 

 
21. MAJOR PROJECTS - HIGH LEVEL FORECASTS AND CASH FLOW  

Members received a report of the Chamberlain and the Chief Operating Officer 
relative to the high-level forecasts and cash flow for the City Corporation’s 
major projects.  
 
Members noted the impact of the TOM on the major projects. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be received, and its contents noted. 
 



22. NON-PUBLIC DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY AND 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
Members received an oral update from the Town Clerk detailing a non-public 
decision taken under urgency procedures since the last meeting. The decision 
related to the extension of a catering contract for the City of London School and 
the City of London Girls School. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the update be noted. 
 

23. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions relating to the work of the Committee. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
The Chairman provided the Committee with an update from the Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee Awayday. 

 
 
 
The meeting ended at 2.01 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ben Dunleavy ben.dunleavy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 


